CH \$115.00 49

ETAS ID: TM755495

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
HELLO DIGIT, LLC	LLC		Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1290
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4986862	DIGIT		
Registration Number:	5063829	SAVE MONEY, WITHOUT THINKING ABOUT IT.		
Serial Number:	90838755	THE BANK ACCOUNT WITH A BRAIN		
Serial Number:	90196291	DIGIT		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028874288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028874000

Email: mbeyene@akingump.com, DC IPDocketing@AKINGUMP.com

Correspondent Name: Mussie B Beyene Address Line 1: 2001 K Street N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington DC, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	696427.0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mussie B Beyene
SIGNATURE:	/Mussie B Beyene/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=12. Oportun - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Hello Digit, LLC) [Executed]#page1.tif

source=12. Oportun - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Hello Digit, LLC) [Executed]#page2.tif source=12. Oportun - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Hello Digit, LLC) [Executed]#page3.tif source=12. Oportun - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Hello Digit, LLC) [Executed]#page4.tif source=12. Oportun - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Hello Digit, LLC) [Executed]#page5.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that, pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as September 14, 2022 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), among the undersigned and each of the other Grantors from time to time party thereto (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein (in such capacity, together with any successor, the "Collateral Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Agreement).

The undersigned Grantor and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; Signature Pages Follow]

Each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

HELLO DIGIT, LLC

By:

Name: Jonathan Coblentz

Title: Treasurer

REEL: 007847 FRAME: 0724

Acknowledged and Accepted:

COLLATERAL AGENT:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Andrew Lennon

Title: Assistant Vice President

REEL: 007847 FRAME: 0725

Schedule 1

	GIT MARKS - UN rks are held by F	lello Digit,		ng assignm	APPLICATIONS eent and transfer from
	USPTO records		-		ssianment)
United States of America	DIGIT & Design	AN: 86771924 RN: 4986862	F: 29 Sep 2015 R: 28 Jun 2016	Registered	36: Financial services, namely, providing electronic funds transfer, electronic remote savings account services and account balance notification services
United States of America	SAVE MONEY WITHOUT THINKING	AN: 86937630 RN: 5063829	F: 11 Mar 2016 R: 18 Oct 2016	Registered	36: Financial services, namely, providing electronic funds transfer, remote savings account services and account balance notification services.
United States of America	THE BANK ACCOUNT WITH A BRAIN	AN: 90838755	F: 20 Jul 2021	Pending	36: Financial services, namely, providing electronic funds transfer, bill payment, budget balancing, saving account services, and account balance notification services; credit and debit card services; mobile application featuring electronic funds transfer services, bill payment services, budget balancing services, and account balance notification services; platform featuring mobile application featuring electronic funds transfer services, bill payment services, bill payment services, bill payment services, budget balancing services, saving account services, and account balance notification services.
United States of America	DIGIT	AN: 90196291	F: 21 Sep 2020	Pending	9: Downloadable mobile application for transfer of electronic funds, bill payments, balancing budgets, managing a

A	*******************		**********		
			}	eavinge a	count and
1	}		1		
1	}	1	1	nrovidina	account balance
:	}	1	1		
:	}		ŧ	notification	10
1	}		į.	,	*
:	{		į.	₹ 36: Financ	ial services,
:	}		ŧ		
			\{	namely, p	rovidina
1	}		\		
1	}	1	1	electronic	funds transfer,
		1	}		
1	}		1	bill payme	nt, budget 📑
1	}	1	}		
1	}		1		saving account
1	}		}	nonvione v	and account
i .	}		3	Services, a	and account
1	}		\$	balance n	otification
1	}		•	Dalance III	Julication
1	}		\$	sarvicas d	elivered via
1	{		\$	\$	
1	{		§	email sm	s, in-app and
1	}		\$		
1	{		§	push notifi	cations:
1	{		§		
1	{		§	Processin	g of credit and
1	{		§	>	•
	}		\{	debit card	S.
:	}		ŧ	40: Non d	ownloadable
1	}		\$	₹ 4 ∠. NOII-0	ownioadable
		1	}	mobile an	olication for
		1	}		
1	}	1	}	transfer of	electronic funds,
		1	}		
	}	1	}	i bill payme	nts, balancing
1	}		}		
1	}		}	⊨ budaets, r	nanaging a
	}	1	1		
1	}		3	savings ag	count and
1	§		1		
1	§		3	providing a	account balance
:	{		\$		
:	{	1	\$	notification	is.
	Aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa			***************************************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

RECORDED: 09/15/2022